

CPAN 676 of 2015
In
WPA 13896 of 2013

Nilotpai Sarkar
Vs.
Sharmi Biswas & Ors.

Mr. Parvej Anam

... .. for the applicant

Affidavit of service filed by the applicant is kept with the record.

As a Government officer Mr. Animesh Kanti Manna, District Education Officer, Sarva Sikha Mission, Nadia refused to accept contempt application served upon him by the applicant annexing the order of this Court. The alleged contemnor has failed to answer the Rule and as such the contemnor/respondent shall appear personally before this Court on 25th September, 2023 at 10.30 a.m. and shall not leave Court without permission.

The alleged contemnor is also directed to file the answer to the Rule on the returnable date.

Under such circumstances, there will be a Rule against the alleged contemnor. The Rule is made returnable on 25th September, 2023 at 10.30 a.m. The petitioner shall put in special messenger cost with the Department to expedite the service of the Rule on the alleged contemnor.

List the matter on 25th September,
2023.

(Rajarshi Bharadwaj, J.)

**Rule Drawn on
Separate Sheet**